RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING SPECIFIC)		RESOLUTION NO.	02-	-18
REVISIONS TO THE 2001 CLEAN AIR PLAN)		-		
AND THE ADDENDUM TO THE)				
SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT)	•	·		
REPORT)		•		
)				

RECITALS

WHEREAS:

- 1. The Board of Directors for the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control
 District ("District") approved the 2001 Clean Air Plan on November 15, 2001, to comply with all
 applicable state and federal Clean Air Act requirements;
- 2. The 2001 Clean Air Plan was submitted to the California Air Resources Board to be forwarded to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for approval;
- 3. The California Air Resources Board has forwarded the 2001 Clean Air Plan to the United States Environmental Protection Agency requesting that they make a finding of attainment of the federal one-hour ozone standard based on local air quality data collected from 1997 through 1999;
- 4. The California Air Resources Board also requested that the United States

 Environmental Protection Agency approve specific enforceable contingency measures contained in the 2001 Clean Air Plan;
 - 5. On August 27, 2002, the United States Environmental Protection Agency

issued a rule finalizing their determination that the Santa Barbara County area has attained the federal one-hour ozone standard and finalizing their approval of the one-hour ozone contingency measures contained in the 2001 Clean Air Plan;

- 6. The California Air Resources Board has made revisions to their emission factor model (EMFAC) that calculates the emissions from on-road mobile sources and has provided those data to the District for incorporation into the 2001 Clean Air Plan;
- 7. District staff have evaluated the revised on-road mobile source emission data and have determined that the technical revisions do not change the conclusions of the 2001 Clean Air Plan or alter the control strategy contained within the 2001 Clean Air Plan;
- 8. The revisions to the 2001 Clean Air Plan were reviewed by the Community Advisory Council and approved by the Council on November 13, 2002; and
- 9. The Board now wishes to approve the proposed amendment to the 2001 Clean Air Plan in order to: 1) submit the 2001 Clean Air Plan to the State of California Air Resources Board for inclusion into the State Implementation Plan; 2) officially request the United States Environmental Protection Agency to redesignate Santa Barbara County as attainment for the federal one-hour ozone standard; 3) provide the United States Environmental Protection Agency a Maintenance Plan that demonstrates that the County will continue to attain the federal one-hour ozone standard for at least ten years after redesignation to attainment; 4) provide specific enforceable contingency measures and a Board commitment to promptly remedy any violation of the federal one-hour standard that may occur during the planning horizon of the 2001 Clean Air Plan; and 5) comply with the Plan update requirements of the California Clean Air Act.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Board has considered the final Supplemental Environmental Impact
 Report circulated for the 2001 Clean Air Plan and the Addendum (Attachment 2) to the final
 Supplemental Environmental Impact Report prepared for the Plan amendments and finds that
 they comply with Section 15164 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.
 - 2. The Board hereby adopts the CEQA findings set forth in Attachment 3.
- 3. The Board has reviewed the revisions (Attachment 4) to the 2001 Clean Air Plan and they are hereby approved as amendments to and incorporated into the 2001 Clean Air Plan.
- 4. The Board authorizes the Chair to sign the attached letter (Attachment 5) transmitting the technical revisions to the 2001 Clean Air Plan to the California Air Resources Board. Additionally, the Board authorizes the Control Officer to do all other acts necessary and proper to obtain approval of the 2001 Clean Air Plan by the California Air Resources Board and the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

3 -

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control

District Board of Directors, County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this 19th day of

December 2002, by the following vote:

AYES:

Urbanske, Gray, Marshall, Schwartz, Weinberg, Brock,

Hart, Smyser, Pointer, Lavagnino, Holmdahl

NOES:

None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Rose, Arca

Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control

District, State of California

Bv

Chairperson

ATTEST:

DOUGLAS W. ALLARD

Clerk of the Board

2 <u>4 / 100</u>

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

STEPHEN SHANE STARK

County Counsel

Deputy

Attorneys for the Santa Barbara County

Air Pollution Control District